1.20 “Final Approval Hearing” means the Court’s hearing on the Motion for Final 
Approval of the Settlement. 

1.21 “Final Judgment” means the Judgment Entered by the Court upon Granting Final 

Approval of the Settlement. 

1.22 “Gross Settlement Amount” means Five Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars and 
Zero Cents ($550,000.00) which is the total amount Defendants agree to pay under the 
Settlement except and subject to the escalation provision under Paragraph 8 below. The 
Gross Settlement Amount will be used to pay Individual Class Payments, Individual 
PAGA Payments, the LWDA PAGA Payment, Class Counsel Fees, Class Counsel

[...]

2.6 The Parties, Class Counsel and Defense Counsel represent that they are not aware of any 

other pending matter or action asserting claims that will be extinguished or affected by 
the Settlement. 

3. MONETARY TERMS. 

3.1 Gross Settlement Amount. Except as otherwise provided by Paragraph 8 below, 

Defendants promise to pay Five Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents 
($550,000.00) and no more as the Gross Settlement Amount and to separately pay any 
and all employer payroll taxes owed on the Wage Portions of the Individual Class 
Payments. Defendants have no obligation to pay the Gross Settlement Amount (or any 

payroll taxes) prior to the deadline stated in Paragraph 6.1 of this Agreement.

[...]

A Class Counsel Fees Payment of not more than 33.3%, which 

is currently estimated to be One Hundred Eighty-Three Thousand Three Hundred 
Thirty-Three Dollars and Thirty-Three Cents ($183,333.33) and a Class Counsel 
Litigation Expenses Payment of not more than Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars 
and Zero Cents ($25,000.00). Defendants will not oppose requests for these 
payments provided that do not exceed these amounts. Plaintiff and/or Class 
Counsel will file a motion for Class Counsel Fees Payment and Class Litigation 
Expenses Payment no later than 16 court days prior to the Final Approval

[...]

Expenses Payment and holds Defendants harmless, and indemnifies Defendants, 
from any dispute or controversy regarding any division or sharing of any of these 
Payments. 

3.2.3 To the Administrator: An Administrator Expenses Payment not to exceed Eight 

Thousand Five-Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents ($8,500.00) except for a showing 

of good cause and as approved by the Court. To the extent the Administration 
Expenses are less or the Court approves payment less than $8,500.00, the 
Administrator will retain the remainder in the Net Settlement Amount. 

3.2.4 To Each Participating Class Member:

[...]

The Administrator will retain amounts equal to 
their Individual Class Payments in the Net Settlement Amount for 
distribution to Participating Class Members on a pro rata basis. 

3.2.5 To the LWDA and Aggrieved Employees: PAGA Penalties in the amount of 

Twenty-Eight Thousand Dollars ($28,000.00) to be paid from the Gross 
Settlement Amount, with 75% ($21,000.00) allocated to the LWDA PAGA 
Payment and 25% ($7,000.00) allocated to the Individual PAGA Payments. 

3.2.5.1 The Administrator will calculate each Individual PAGA Payment by (a) 
dividing the amount of the Aggrieved Employees’ 25% share of PAGA